
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Mel Peaston 

direct line 01234 228200 
date 20 July 2009  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Thursday, 30 July 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Venue at 
Committee Room 2, Borough Hall, Cauldwell Street, 

Bedford MK42 9AP 
 
 

 
Jaki Salisbury 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Bedford Borough Council: 
 
Cllrs:  Jim Brandon, Judith Cunningham, Carole Ellis and Carl Meader. 
 

 
Central Bedfordshire Council: 
 
Cllrs  Peter Rawcliffe, Ann Sparrow, Andrew Turner and Susan Goodchild. 
 

 
All other Members of the Councils - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. Election of Chairman 
  

To elect a Chairman for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chairman 
  

To elect a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

4. Declarations of Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 
 

(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 

 
(c) any political whip arrangements in relation to any item on the 

agenda. 
 

5. Statutory Basis of the Joint Committee 
  

To note the statutory basis of the Joint Committee as set out in the attached 
report. 
 

6. Composition and Size of the Joint Committee 
  

To note the composition and size of the Joint Committee as set out in the 
attached report. 
 

7. Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee 
  

To note the terms of reference of the Joint Committee (attached). 
 
 

8. NHS Bedfordshire's Response to the Joint Committee's Report 
  

To receive and consider NHS Bedfordshire’s response to the Joint
[...]
cils, specifically the consultation by NHS Bedfordshire proposing 
substantial changes and/or developments to health services in their areas 
arising from A Healthier Bedfordshire, NHS Bedfordshire’s Strategic Plan for 
2009 to 2013. 
 
The Committee is recommended to agree this report. 

Agenda Item 5
Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Composition and Size of the Joint Committee 
 
1. The Committee will comprise four members from Bedford Borough Council 
and four members from Central Bedfordshire Council as the relevant Social 
Services authorities in the area served by NHS Bedfordshire. Members will be 
politically proportional to the membership of their local authority, unless both: 
 

• that authority’s full Council agrees, with no-one dissenting, to waive the 
political proportionality requirement for their own members; and 

 
• Members of all authorities represented on the joint committee agree to   

waive that requirement. 
 
 
Appointments to the Joint Committee have been made by the constituent 
bodies to reflect their own political proportionalities in accordance with the 
relevant legislation. 
 
2. The Committee is requested to determine whether it wishes to allow for 
substitute members if a named member of the Committee is indisposed. 
 
3. The Committee is also requested to determine a quorum for its meetings. It 
is suggested that this number be four, being one half of the Joint Health  
Scrutiny Committee, and that two of the quorum should be from Central 
Bedfordshire Council and two from Bedford Borough Council. 
 
4. Recommendation 
 
The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to agree that: 
 
a) the Committee comprise four members from Bedford Borough 
Council  and four members from Central Bedfordshire Council as the 
relevant Social Services authorities in the area served by the East of 
England Strategic Health Authority; 
 
b) named substitute members be allowed if the nominated member is 
indisposed;  
 
c) the quorum of members be set at four, representing one half of the 
Committee, two of which should be from Bedford Borough Council and 
two from Central Bedfordshire Council. 

Agenda Item 6
Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



The Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee 
 

 
The terms of reference of the Joint Committee were as follows: 
 
To scrutinise the draft NHS Bedfordshire strategy by: 
 

a) examining the proposals against the regional health strategy, 
including checking whether the eight main themes of the 
regional strategy have been covered; 

b) examining the proposals in the strategy in their own right; 

c) examining whether there is anything missing, or given 
inappropriate weight, having regard to the local health issues 
and the health priorities in Bedfordshire and subsequently the 
areas relating Central Bedfordshire and Bedford Borough; 

d) identifying whether there are issues raised by any patient group; 

e) considering the PCT’s ability to fund the proposals given their 
relatively low funding allocation by Central Government; 

f) considering whether the framework is in place so that the 
financial, IT, property assets and HR aspects of the local 
strategy are deliverable; 

g) covering any other matter arising from the exercise which has a 
significant impact regarding health in the local area; and  

h) consulting with patient groups and health professionals. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item:  
 
 
Meeting: Joint Health  Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: 30 July 2009 

Subject: A Healthier Bedfordshire consultation report and 
response of NHS Bedfordshire 

Report of: Andrew Morgan, Chief Executive, NHS Bedfordshire 

Summary: The report provides Members with the collation, analysis and response 
of NHS Bedfordshire to the public consultation on its five year strategic 
plan, A Healthier Bedfordshire. 
 
The report also requests the response of the Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to the decisions taken by NHS Bedfordshire in 
response to the consultation. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: David Levitt, Head of Public Engagement and Communications: 

NHS Bedfordshire  
Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: n/a 

Key Decision  n/a 

Reason for urgency/ 
Exemption from call-
in (if appropriate) 

n/a 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

1.  That the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee note the contents of 
this report and the response of NHS Bedfordshire to the recommendations 
of the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to the overall 
themes that emerged during the consultation. 
 

2.  That the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee note the decision of 
the Board of NHS Bedfordshire to: 

• Retain the three strategic priorities that underpin its strategic plan 
• Refresh the strategy in the light of the responses received 
• Ensure that public and clinical involvement continues to inform and 

shape the content and implementation of the strategy 
• Take forward the implementation of the strategy without delay. 

 
3.  That the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee consider the 

appropriateness of the decisions taken by NHS Bedfordshire in response 
to the feedback received during the consultation and whether they are in 
the best interests of the residents of Bedfordshire. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 7



 

Reason for 
Recommendation: 
 
 

So that Members of Joint Health & Housing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee are content that the response of NHS Bedfordshire to 
the consultation and the resulting decisions are appropriate and in 
the interests of the residents of Bedfordshire.  

 
Introduction 
 
1. 
 

NHS Bedfordshire completed a 12 week public consultation on its medium term 
strategy, A Healthier Bedfordshire, on 8 June 2009.  
 

2. 
 

This paper summarises the outcome of the consultation and the response of 
NHS Bedfordshire to the views that were gathered during the process.  
 

3. 
 

The full consultation report is attached as Annex 1. This sets out the 
consultation process, responses and the themes that emerged during the 
consultation.  
 

4. 
 

Also attached are: 
Appendix A: Consultation questions 
Appendix B: Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report  
Appendix C: NHS Bedfordshire response to the OSC recommendations 
Appendix D: Summary of letters received from organisations. 
 

Key themes that emerged from the consultation 
 
5. 
 

Through the consultation questionnaire, online responses and a series of 
consultation workshops, NHS Bedfordshire gathered the views, comments and 
suggestions of 454 people. There was strong support for each of the three 
strategic priorities. These are: 
 

1. To invest a greater proportion of our money into prevention, promoting 
healthy lifestyles, supporting early intervention and promoting 
independence 

2. To create effective support in local communities to reduce the reliance on 
hospital care, including in times of urgent need 

3. To offer more choice and convenience, by commissioning quality services 
closer to home that are based on the needs and preferences of 
Bedfordshire patients.  

6. 
 

The strategy was broadly welcomed in its aims and ambitions. The key themes 
emerging from their report can be summarised as: 
 

• Partnership working: the strategy must be embedded with the local 
authorities within joint strategic planning and partnership working 

• Deliverability: the strategy must be financially viable and deliverable 
within the constraints of the current financial climate 

• Evidence based: the strategy must be underpinned by robust evidence 
and data that inform commissioning and prioritisation decisions 

• Outcome directed: SMART targets are required to ensure that the 
progress and success of the strategy can be monitored and achieved. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 8



 

 NHS Bedfordshire’s response to the consultation 
 
7. 
 

We welcome the responses received and that the strategy was widely supported 
by the public and by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

8. 
 

The comments, views and suggestions gathered during the process should be 
taken into account during the review and refresh of the strategy over the 
summer/autumn. The feedback from the consultation will also be fed back to the 
appropriate project boards to ensure that they are adequately reflected in the 
ongoing development and implementation of the plans to deliver the strategy. 
 

9. 
 

Taking into account all of the views expressed, we will: 
 

i. Retain the three strategic priorities that underpin A Healthier 
Bedfordshire 

ii. Refresh the strategy in light of the responses received, the responses 
to the recommendations of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the need to update the financial scenarios based on 
the anticipated future financial situation. The final updated strategy will 
go back to the Strategy Committee and NHS Bedfordshire Board in 
September 

iii. Ensure that public and clinical involvement continues to inform and 
shape the content and implementation of the strategy 

iv. Take forward the implementation of the strategy without delay, 
through the A Healthier Bedfordshire Programme Board, overseen by 
the Strategy Committee. 

 
Conclusion 
 
A twelve week public consultation on the strategic plan of NHS Bedfordshire 
demonstrated strong support for each of the three strategic themes that underpin the 
strategy. It generated a range of views from which clear themes are discernable. The 
response of NHS Bedfordshire is reflective of these themes and of the 
recommendations made by the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. Members 
are, therefore, asked to note the report and consider whether the decisions taken by 
NHS Bedfordshire are in the interests of Bedfordshire residents. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 9



 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
 
Financial: 

n/a 
 
Legal: 

The Joint Committee has been established under the provisions contained within a 
Direction issued by the Secretary of State for Health on 17 July 2003 under statutory 
instrument 3048, known as the Local Authority (Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
Health Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002. 
 
Risk Management: 

n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

n/a 
 
Community Development/Safety: 

n/a 
 
Sustainability: 

n/a 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 10



 

 
 

 
 

A HEALTHIER BEDFORSHIRE  
 

CONSULTATION REPORT 
 

1. REQUIREMENT TO CONSULT 
In accordance with Section 242 of the NHS Act 2006, NHS Bedfordshire engaged in a 
formal public consultation on its medium term strategic plan, A Healthier Bedfordshire.  
 
2. CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 
The PCT sought the views of local residents and key stakeholders on the three 
strategic priorities or ‘golden threads’ that underpin the strategy. These are: 
 

• To invest a greater proportion of our money into prevention, promoting healthy 
lifestyles, supporting early intervention and promoting independence 

• To create effective support in local communities to reduce the reliance on 
hospital care, including in times of urgent need 

• To offer more choice and convenience, by commissioning quality services 
closer to home that are based on the needs and preferences of Bedfordshire 
patients.  

The consultation questions are attached as appendix A. 
 
The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report is attached as appendix B. 
 
NHS Bedfordshire response to the recommendations of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is attached as appendix C. 
 
A summary of letters received from organisations is attached as appendix D. 
 
 
3. CONSULTATION METHODS 
Our strategy is the culmination of two years’ work, listening to local people from all 
walks of life in consultations, partnership boards, focus groups, stakeh
[...]
k should continue.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 6 
That Central Bedfordshire Council and Bedford Borough Council, both through 
their Executives and their Health Overview & Scrutiny Committees, work with 
the NHS Bedfordshire Board to analyse the financial allocation for the 
Bedfordshire Primary Care Trust and consider what actions would be most 
appropriate to get the issue of a fair NHS funding allocation for NHS 
Bedfordshire being reconsidered in Whitehall. 
 
Local Authority Partnership Working 
3.10 The Joint Committee was concerned to note that, while those giving evidence 
recognised the importance of partnership working with healthcare providers, the 
unitary authorities, the voluntary / community and private sector partners, this was not 
a strong feature of the strategy as written. The Joint Committee believes that through 
existing partnership arrangements eg the Local Strategic Partnership and, also, 
through mechanisms such as the Local Area Agreements, Joint Strategies (e.g. 
Mental Health), Joint Commissioning and joint working, the complementary roles of the 
unitary authorities, especially children’s services, adult social care, housing and leisure 
services are explicitly recognised and incorporated within the delivery frameworks.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 7 
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board encourages, promotes and delivers effective 
strategic and operational partnership working arrangements with the new 

Agenda Item 8
Page 28



 

unitary authorities and other NHS, voluntary and private sector bodies in the 
area and that such partnership working arrangements be reflected both in the 
strategy and in relation to all of the Eight Plans within the strategy to achieve 
added value outcomes. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 8   
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board emphasises in the strategy the value of 
partnership working and recognises the health contribution to developing and 
delivering refreshed Sustainable Community Strategies in partnership with the 
two Local Strategic Par
[...]
 31



 

4.11 Councillors, in reviewing the proposals set out in the paragraph ‘Deprivation and 
Current Health Inequalities’ were concerned that there was no mention of the different 
life expectancy of men and women and as such there are no proposals to specifically 
address this specific health inequality. This was a matter raised in the scrutiny of 
“Towards the Best Together”, the regional strategy, and the response from the East of 
England Strategic Health Authority was that “The SHA notes this recommendation and 
will ask the Staying Healthy Programme Board whether there is anything we can do to 
address this issue”.  
 
4.12 In considering the inequalities in life expectancy between men and women, the 
Joint Committee received and considered a background paper by Edmund Tiddeman 
entitled Life Expectancy and Deprivation and noted, unfortunately, that the figures 
contained within it were not specific to Bedfordshire. The Joint Committee believed it 
important that the strategy should address the needs of the local community and are 
not deflected by data relating to the whole of the country. Members believe that this is 
still an issue and would wish to see the matter specifically addressed in the NHS 
Bedfordshire health strategy. The request for statistical information to be provided 
relating to the Index of Multiple Deprivation for males and females, which is specific to 
Bedfordshire, is also relevant here. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 16 
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board specifically sets in place actions to address 
the differential in life expectancy between men and women. 
 
4.13 Members also noted that use of the term “super output areas” was more precise 
than “most deprived areas” and considered that this should be the term employed in 
the strategy.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 17 
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board notes that the term “super output areas” was 
more precise than “most deprived areas” and should be adopted for use in the 
strategy. 
 
 4.14 In reviewin
[...]
e resources available.  
 
NHS Bedfordshire response: agreed 
The above process will be open and transparent. 
 
OSC Recommendation 5 
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board be asked to review the worst-case financial 
projections at tables 10 and 11 on page 85 of the strategy.  
 
NHS Bedfordshire response: agreed 
As 4 above. 
 
OSC Recommendation 6 
That Central Bedfordshire Council and Bedford Borough Council, both through 
their Executives and their Health Overview & Scrutiny Committees, work with 
the NHS Bedfordshire Board to analyse the financial allocation for the 
Bedfordshire Primary Care Trust and consider what actions would be most 
appropriate to get the issue of a fair NHS funding allocation for NHS 
Bedfordshire being reconsidered in Whitehall. 
 
NHS Bedfordshire response: agreed 
NHS Bedfordshire welcomes the support of the local authorities to help ensure 
the residents of Bedfordshire receive fair and equitable funding for local 
services. 
   
OSC Recommendation 7 
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board encourages, promotes and delivers effective 
strategic and operational partnership working arrangements with the new 
unitary authorities and other NHS, voluntary and private sector bodies in the 
area and that such partnership working arrangements be reflected both in the 
strategy and in relation to all of the eight plans within the strategy to achieve 
added value outcomes. 
 
NHS Bedfordshire response: agreed 
Partnership working is accepted as integral to all delivery plans. As 
demonstrated by the recent establishment of joint strategic planning 
arrangements in the two new unitary authorities: Central Bedfordshire Healthier 
Communities and Older People Partnership Board; Bedford Borough Health 
and Wellbeing Partnership Board; and ‘Be Healthy’ groups for Bedford Borough 
and Central Bedfordshire. Both Partnership Boards are co-chaired by the 
Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Health System Management; 
sub-groups will be chaired by eith
[...]
nsuring that 
transitions between services do not impact adversely on children and young 
people.  
   
OSC Recommendation 40 
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board ensure that there are appropriate linkages at 
both the policy and the service delivery level between the Children’s Services 
and the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 

Agenda Item 8
Page 62



 

 
 
NHS Bedfordshire response: agreed  
CAMHS have for some time been commissioned jointly by NHS Bedfordshire 
and the local authority. Budgets have been aligned and priorities decided on a 
joint basis. Joined up services will continue to develop and NHS, local authority 
and voluntary sector services will develop increasing linkages to enable gaps to 
be met and appropriate levels of provision in the right places. NHS Bedfordshire 
is committed to continuing these developments and working through the 
Children’s Trusts to achieve our joint objectives. 
 
OSC Recommendation 41 
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board, in line with Recommendation 27 above, 
ensures that progress is monitored on those items of planned care provision, 
which will be delivered from Health Centres and GP surgeries and periodically 
reported to the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committees of the two unitary 
authorities as these are of particular interest to the residents of Bedfordshire. 
 
NHS Bedfordshire response: agreed  
NHS Bedfordshire welcomes the opportunity to periodically report progress and 
seek advice from the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committees on planned care 
provision based in the community. 
 
OSC Recommendation 42 
That the NHS Bedfordshire Board take steps to ensure that problems with the 
Choose and Book system are investigated and resolved both at the service 
delivery end and the patient end before it becomes operational in any further 
markets. 
 
NHS Bedfordshire response: agreed  
NHS Bedfordshire accepts the principle outlined here and will ensure Choose 
and Book project managers continue to reso
[...]

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 72


	Agenda
	5 Statutory Basis of the Joint Committee
	6 Composition and Size of the Joint Committee
	7 Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee
	8 NHS Bedfordshire's Response to the Joint Committee's Report



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at Room 15, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 30 July 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr  (Chairman) 

Cllr  (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs S Goodchild 

P Rawcliffe 
J Brandon 
 

Cllrs Miss A Sparrow 
A M Turner 
M Yasin 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs  Cunningham, Ellis and Meader 

 
 

Substitutes: Cllrs  Yasin 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs D Bowater, Assistant to the Portfolio Holders Social 

Care and Health and Housing 
S F Male, Portfolio Holder Culture and Skills & 
Portfolio Champion for Business Transformation 
   
 

 
Members of Public Bill Hamilton –  

 
JSC/08/19   Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cunningham, Ellis and 
Meader, all from Bedford Borough Council. Councillor Yasin was present as 
substitute for Councillor Meader. 

 
JSC/08/20   Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Sparrow, Central Bedfordshire Council, was duly elected as 
Chairman of the Joint Committee. 

 
JSC/08/21   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 
Councillor Cunningham, Bedford Borough Council, was duly elected as Vice-
Chairman of the Joint Committee. 

 
JSC/08/22   Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
During the course of the meeting Councillor Goodchild mentioned matters in 
relation to her personal circumstances but indicated that these did not amount 
to a personal interest. 



JSC -  30.07.09 
Page 2  

 

 

 
JSC/08/23   Statutory Basis of the Joint Committee  

 
The Committee received a report and noted the statutory basis of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
JSC/08/24   Composition and Size of the Joint Committee  

 
 
The Committee received a report regarding the composition and size of the 
Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note:- 
 

1. that the Committee comprises four members from Bedford Borough 
Council and four members from Central Bedfordshire Council as the 
relevant Social Services authorities in the area served by the East of 
England Strategic Health Authority; 

 
2. named substitutes are permitted if the nominated member is indisposed; 

 
3. the quorum of members is set at four, representing one half of the 

Committee, two of whom should be from Bedford Borough Council and 
two from Central Bedfordshire Council. 

 
JSC/08/25   Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee  

 
The Committee received and noted the Terms of Reference of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
JSC/08/26   NHS Bedfordshire's Response to the Joint Committee's Report  

 
The Committee received a report of Andrew Morgan, Chief Executive of NHS 
Bedfordshire, providing Members with the collation, analysis and response of 
NHS Bedfordshire to the public consultation on its five year strategic plan, A 
Healthier Bedfordshire.  The report also asked for a response from the Joint 
Committee to the decisions taken by NHS Bedfordshire in reply to the 
consultation. 
 
The Committee noted that the report summarised the process and outcomes of 
the 12-week public consultation together with appendices which set out the 
consultation questions; the report of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; NHS Bedfordshire’s response to the Joint Committee’s 
recommendations; and a summary of the letters received from organisations. 
 
Members noted that the consultation process had prompted views, comments 
and suggestions from 454 people. 
 
The Committee also noted that taking into account all of the views expressed, 
NHS Bedfordshire would:- 
 



JSC -  30.07.09 
Page 3  

 

 

1. retain the three strategic priorities that underpin A Healthier 
Bedfordshire; 

 
2. refresh the Strategy in light of the responses received, the responses to 

the recommendations of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the need to update the financial scenarios based on the 
anticipated future financial situation. The final updated strategy would go 
back to the Strategy Committee and the NHS Bedfordshire Board in 
September 2009; 

 
3. ensure that public and clinical involvement continued to inform and 

shape the content and implementation of the Strategy; 
 

4. take forward the implementation of the Strategy without delay, through 
the A Healthier Bedfordshire Programme Board, overseen by the 
Strategy Committee. 

 
The Committee considered NHS Bedfordshire’s response to each of the 
recommendations which the Committee had made in its report. The report was 
attached as an appendix. Overall Members welcomed the PCT’s response to 
the report. 
 
The Committee was advised that a consultancy, Chaucer, had been 
commissioned to look critically at the financial aspects of the Strategy and also 
to consider carefully whether targets were sufficiently SMART (specific, 
measurable, achievable, realistic, timely).  
 
Dianne Meddick, NHS Bedfordshire advised that considerable work had taken 
place on the Strategy since the Joint Committee had provided its report. She 
added that work with both the local authorities in the area would be ongoing. A 
timetable would be developed with the Overview and Scrutiny Managers of the 
constituent councils to ensure that each council received for consideration the 
refreshed strategy (in autumn 2009) and progress reports thereafter at future 
meetings. 
 
The Committee considered each of the recommendations in turn and made 
comments on a number of them. 
 
Recommendation 2 – the excellent response was welcomed. 
 
Recommendation 6 – Members commented that a fair funding allocation for 
NHS Bedfordshire should be pursued and agreed that a recommendation 
should be made to the Executives of the constituent councils in relation to this 
matter. 
  
 
Recommendation 14 - it was noted that data came from areas of varying size, 
sometimes postcode, ward or larger but more usually ward level. A point was 
made that correlation of data could be confused with cause and effect and it 
was noted that this had been recognised and the problem was starting to be 
addressed. 
 



JSC -  30.07.09 
Page 4  

 

 

Recommendation 16 – a comment was made that it was recognised that 
differences in ethnicity could be associated with particular health conditions 
and these were addressed. That being the case it was illogical to consider that 
earlier mortality in men could not be addressed. Members noted Dianne 
Meddick’s offer to address this matter more explicitly, raising the question of 
what the genetic differences were which lead to earlier death and why they 
could not be addressed. 
 
Recommendation 17 – a discussion arose as to clarifying the meaning of 
Lower and Middle Super Output Areas. The term Super Output  Area was in 
regular use by Councils and Government departments, but the meaning of 
Lower and Middle Super Output Areas was unclear. Members requested an 
explicit definition to be provided to each Committee for their information. 
 
Recommendation 22 – concern was expressed that there was not a higher 
proportion of money going into preventive work. It was noted that if additional 
funds were obtained preventive services would be a priority growth area and 
this was welcomed. 
 
Recommendation 23 – it was noted that the category shown as “other” related 
mostly to personal medical services such as dentists and opticians. This would 
be made more transparent in the Strategy. 
 
Recommendation 25 – Members were assured that the need for a risk register 
was being addressed in the work being carried out by Chaucer Consultancy 
and that the information would be included in the refreshed Strategy. 
 
Recommendation 27 – Members asked for that an annual review of aspects of 
the Strategy to be included in the Work Programmes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Recommendation 29 – Members welcomed the introduction of an additional 
local indicator for smoking cessation at 52 weeks, and noted that the data was 
gathered by recording the information and following up for a year. 
 
Recommendation 32 – Members noted that the respective Directors from 
Bedford Borough Council and Central Bedfordshire Council, Frank Toner and 
Julie Ogley, were currently in discussion with the PCT regarding arrangements 
for mental health work and were ensuring alignment and complementing of 
plans between the two local authorities. 
 
Recommendation 35 – Members noted that the stretch targets currently being 
developed for addressing inequalities and vulnerable groups in relation to 
Maternity and Newborn would be included in the refreshed Strategy. 
 
Recommendation 41 – a request was made that the issue of planned care 
provision be reported periodically to each Council’s Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Recommendation 44 – a comment was made in the context of the broader 
strategic framework of this recommendation. In the short term Members were 
encouraged to receive a global PBC review relevant to each PBC area. This 



JSC -  30.07.09 
Page 5  

 

 

would lead to five intermediate care reviews relevant to the demographics of 
Central Bedfordshire Council as well as Bedford Borough Council. 
 
Recommendation 48 – a comment was made that the impact of developments 
to reduce hospital admissions should be monitored by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees as eventually it was possible that a hospital could be 
closed as a consequence. Members were advised that pressures on the NHS 
were increasing with more and differing health needs as people lived longer . A 
further comment was made that the Overview and Scrutiny Committees might 
care to deliberate the benefits for patients being treated at the place of 
expertise for their condition which might not be the local hospital. 
 
Recommendation 55 – Members noted that the Government would be 
introducing a new approach in due course regarding payment for care for 
elderly people in relation to social and medical care. A comment was made that 
it might be appropriate for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to review this 
matter. Comments were made about the importance of assessments being 
carried out correctly and completely to ensure that the right decisions were 
made regarding care for patients. Comments were also made about the need 
for the training and development of staff administering care assessments to be 
robust and ongoing. 
 
Recommendation 57 – a comment was made that NHS Bedfordshire’s 
response did not adequately address the need for speed in decision making in 
relation to a terminally ill person, with the capacity for a change of decision to 
be implemented quickly where necessary. 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the refreshed Strategy would be sent to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Managers of Bedford Borough Council and Central 
Bedfordshire Council to co-ordinate any further work arising that the respective 
Committees may wish to carry out. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. to note the contents of the report 
 
2. to note NHS Bedfordshire’s response to the recommendations of the 

Joint Committee and to the overall themes that emerged during the 
consultation process; 

 
3. to note the decision of the Board of NHS Bedfordshire to: 

a. retain the three strategic priorities that underpin its strategic plan 
b. refresh the strategy in the light of the responses received 
c. ensure that public and clinical involvement continues to inform 

and shape the content and implementation of the strategy 
d. take forward the implementation of the strategy without delay; 

 
4. to agree that the decisions taken by NHS Bedfordshire in response 

to the feedback received during the consultation were appropriate 
and in the best interests of the residents of Bedfordshire; 

 



JSC -  30.07.09 
Page 6  

 

 

5. that the following matters be considered for inclusion on the Work 
Programmes of the Councils’ Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees:- 

 
(i) an annual update regarding the Strategy’s 

implementation by NHS Bedfordshire 
(ii) an approach for securing the issue of a fair NHS 

funding allocation for NHS Bedfordshire being 
reconsidered in Whitehall; 

(iii) monitoring of progress on planned care provision 
based in the community; 

(iv) an explanation of the Choose and Book system and 
evaluation of the success of its implementation; 

(v) consideration of the benefits to patients of being 
treated at a centre of expertise; 

(vi) review of the payment arrangements for medical and 
social care of patients in light of Government 
changes.  

 
 
RECOMMENDED TO THE EXECUTIVES of the constituent Councils that 
lobbying through the Chairmen of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
and other bodies in the area such as the Local Strategic Partnership and 
Government Office East be carried out with a view to obtaining a fairer 
and improved financial settlement for Bedfordshire PCT. 
 
 

Chairman…………………………………………….. 
 
 

Date………………………………………………….. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 3.45 p.m..) 
 


